

February 08, 2025

To, **BSE Limited**

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400001

Scrip Code : 507205

To,

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block-G, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051.

Symbol: TI

<u>Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015</u>

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you about an order dated 7th February, 2025 passed by Hon'ble Bombay High Court as per the details mentioned in Annexure 1.

We would like to further inform that the status quo as of this date remains with the company continuing its uninterrupted use and sale of the brand MANSION HOUSE whilst preparing for filing an appeal against the concerned order before the Division Bench of Bombay High Court.

The above disclosure is available on the website of the Company www.tilind.com.

We request you to kindly take the above on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Tilaknagar Industries Ltd.

Minuzeer Bamboat

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Corp. Office: Industrial Assurance Building, 3rd Floor, Churchgate, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400 020, India P +91 (22) 2283 1716/18 F +91 (22) 2204 6904 E tiliquor@tilind.com

CIN: L15420PN1933PLC133303

Regd. Office: P.O. Tilaknagar, Tal. Shrirampur, Dist. Ahmednagar, Maharashtra - 413 720, India **P** +91 (2422) 265 123 / 265 032 **F** +91 (2422) 265 135 **E** regoff@tilind.com

Web: www.tilind.com



Annexure 1

The details required as per Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are as follows:

Sr. No.	Description	Details
1.	Parties to the Litigation	
	a) Applicant Party	Tilaknagar Industries Limited (Plaintiff to the Counter claim) having its corporate office at 3rd floor, Industrial Assurance Building, Churchgate, Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400020.
	b) Defendant Party	UTO Nederland B V and Allied Blenders & Distillers Pvt. Ltd. and others.
	Court where litigation is filed	High Court of Judicature at Bombay, Mumbai.
	Brief Description of Litigation	By its order dated 7th February, 2025, the Hon'ble Bombay High Court has dismissed Tilaknagar Industries (TI's) Notice of Motion No. 1287 of 2010 in Counter Claim No. 6 of 2010 in Commercial IP Suit No. 2 of 2009 against Herman Jansen Beverages Nederland B.V. & Ors. inter alia seeking injunction against them from manufacturing and/or bottling and/or marketing and/or trading in and/or otherwise dealing in alcoholic products bearing the trade mark 'MANSION HOUSE' and/or 'SAVOY CLUB' so as to pass off their business and goods as and for those of TI.
		The Hon'ble Bombay High Court has also allowed Allied Blenders & Distillers Pvt. Ltd.'s (ABD's) Interim Application (L) No. 16999 of 2023 in the above Counter Claim granting leave to ABD to introduce products bearing the mark 'MANSION HOUSE' in the State of West Bengal. However, upon application made by the Counsel on behalf of TI for stay of the said order, the Court directed that the said order granting leave to ABD shall not come into effect for a period of four weeks and during that period ABD shall not introduce any product with the trade mark 'MANSION HOUSE' into the market, within which period TI can file an Appeal from the date of the said order.

Corp. Office: Industrial Assurance Building, 3rd Floor, Churchgate, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400 020, India P+91 (22) 2283 1716/18 F+91 (22) 2204 6904 E tiliquor@tilind.com

CIN: L15420PN1933PLC133303

Regd. Office: P.O. Tilaknagar, Tal. Shrirampur,
Dist. Ahmednagar, Maharashtra - 413 720, India
P +91 (2422) 265 123 / 265 032 F +91 (2422) 265 135
E regoff@tilind.com

Web: www.tilind.com



2	2.	Expected Financial Implication	The status quo as of this date remains with TI continuing its uninterrupted use and sale of the brand MANSION HOUSE whilst preparing for filing an appeal against the concerned order before the Division Bench of Bombay High Court. As per its internal assessment, the Company does not expect any financial impact on its business and is taking requisite steps to safeguard its interests.
3	3.	Quantum of Claim	Nil.

Corp. Office: Industrial Assurance Building, 3rd Floor, Churchgate, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400 020, India P +91 (22) 2283 1716/18 F +91 (22) 2204 6904 E tiliquor@tilind.com

CIN: L15420PN1933PLC133303

Regd. Office: P.O. Tilaknagar, Tal. Shrirampur, Dist. Ahmednagar, Maharashtra - 413 720, India **P** +91 (2422) 265 123 / 265 032 **F** +91 (2422) 265 135 **E** regoff@tilind.com

Web: www.tilind.com